

[ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 15, 2025]

No. 25-5303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FEDERAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Assistant Attorney General

MELISSA N. PATTERSON

JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

BENJAMIN T. TAKEMOTO

WEILI J. SHAW

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7240

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-1371

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Prior Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	20
A. The FSLMRS Precludes District-Court Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims	20
1. Congress intended to channel this dispute through the FLRA.....	20
2. The FLRA has authority to entertain plaintiffs’ challenges to the executive order	28

B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Assert An <i>Ultra Vires</i> Claim To Challenge The President’s Exercise Of Discretion Granted By Statute.....	32
C.	Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their <i>Ultra Vires</i> Claim.....	36
1.	The executive order is facially consistent with statute.....	37
2.	Plaintiffs failed to rebut the presumption of regularity.....	40
3.	The President’s determinations reasonably apply the criteria of § 7103(b)(1)	49
II.	PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT THEY WOULD LIKELY SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....	59
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN DEFENDANTS’ FAVOR.....	64
	CONCLUSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AFGE v. Loy</i> , 367 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>AFGE v. Reagan</i> , 870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 46
<i>AFGE v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>AFGE v. Trump</i> : 148 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2025)	15-16, 16, 44, 60, 62, 65
No. 25-cv-03070, 2025 WL 1755442 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2025)	15
<i>AFGE v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 31, 64
<i>AFGE Local 446 v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	31
<i>AFSA v. Trump</i> : No. 25-5184, 2025 WL 1742853 (D.C. Cir. June 20, 2025)	32, 34, 35, 39, 65, 67, 68
783 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2025)	10, 13
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	28
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021)	41
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	37

<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	33
<i>Clevinger v. Advocacy Holdings, Inc.</i> , 134 F.4th 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	20, 60
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956)	54, 55
<i>Dakota Cent. Tel. Co. v. South Dakota ex rel. Payne</i> , 250 U.S. 163 (1919)	33
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	32, 34
<i>Department of the Navy Naval Aviation Depot Naval Air Station Alameda & Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers Lodge 739</i> , 36 F.L.R.A. 509 (1990)	63
<i>Department of the Navy, Naval Telecomms. Ctr. & Navtelcom Unit Loc. No. 1</i> , 6 F.L.R.A. 498, 500 (1981)	30
<i>East St. Louis Laborers’ Loc. 100 v. Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)	62
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	25, 26
<i>FEA v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5303, 2025 WL 2738626 (D.C. Cir. Sep. 25, 2025)	12-13, 13, 66
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	21

<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	54
<i>Global Health Council v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5097, 2025 WL 2326021 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 13, 2025)	37
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	35
<i>Henderson ex rel. NLRB v. Bluefield Hosp. Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018)	62
<i>Hercules Inc. v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	40
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	43
<i>Independent Union of Pension Emps. for Democracy & Just. & Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 68 F.L.R.A. 999 (2015)	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	64
<i>North Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	36, 49
<i>NTEU v. Trump</i> : No. 25-5157, 2025 WL 1441563 (D.C. Cir. May 16, 2025).....	15, 59, 60, 65
780 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2025)	10, 14, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47
<i>Nuclear Regul. Comm’n v. Texas</i> , 605 U.S. 665 (2025)	36-37, 57
<i>Owlfeather-Gorbey v. Avery</i> , 119 F.4th 78 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	40
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024)	66

<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	22, 28
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	42, 48
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017)	64
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs Memphis Dist. & National Fed’n of Fed. Emps. Loc. 259</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 79 (1997)	53
<i>U.S. Att’y’s Off. S. Dist. of Tex. & AFGE Loc. 3966</i> , 57 F.L.R.A. 750 (2002)	24, 29
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. Ohio Nat’l Guard & AFGE Loc. 3970</i> , 71 F.L.R.A. 829 (2020)	60
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t & AFGE Nat’l Immigration & Customs Enf’t Council 118</i> , 67 F.L.R.A. 501 (2014)	46
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force Davis-Monthan Air Force Base & AFGE Loc. 2924</i> , 62 F.L.R.A. 332 (2008)	27
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force Air Force Materiel Command Warner Robins Air Logistics Ctr. Robins Air Force Base & AFGE Local 987</i> , 66 F.L.R.A. 589 (2012)	30
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury U.S. Mint & AFGE Mint Council, C-157</i> , 35 F.L.R.A. 1095 (1990)	60
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Treas., IRS & NTEU</i> , 62 F.L.R.A. 298 (2007)	52
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	39

<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	34, 39, 43
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	20, 64
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	35

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	10
5 U.S.C. § 105	58
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135	5
5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)	41
5 U.S.C. § 7102(2)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3)	6, 58
5 U.S.C. § 7103(b)(1)	1, 6, 10, 57, 58, 66
5 U.S.C. § 7103(b)(1)(A)	49, 50
5 U.S.C. § 7103(b)(1)(B)	41, 47, 53
5 U.S.C. § 7104(f)(2)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	10, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)	21
5 U.S.C. § 7106	5
5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(6)	26

5 U.S.C. § 7114	5
5 U.S.C. § 7116	5
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)	23
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(8)	26
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)	23
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(1)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(1)-(2)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(7)	63
5 U.S.C. §§ 7121-7122	6
5 U.S.C. § 7121(a)	23
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)	23
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	6, 21, 23, 24
15 U.S.C. § 634b	50
22 U.S.C. § 4103	34
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4, 20
31 U.S.C. § 321(a)(7).....	52
38 U.S.C. § 7422(b)	31
38 U.S.C. § 7422(d)	31
50 U.S.C. § 3021(c)	52
42 U.S.C. § 247d-4(a)(1)	51
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-10(b)	51

42 U.S.C. § 7111(2)	50
47 U.S.C. § 151	51
50 U.S.C. § 3021(c).....	52

Regulatory Materials:

5 C.F.R. §§ 2423.3-2423.6	5
Exec. Order No. 12,171, 44 Fed. Reg. 66,565 (Nov. 20, 1979)	6, 7
Exec. Order No. 12,666, 54 Fed. Reg. 1,921 (Jan. 17, 1989)	7
Exec. Order No. 13,039, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,529 (Mar. 14, 1997)	7
Exec. Order No. 13,252, 67 Fed. Reg. 1,601 (Jan. 11, 2002)	7
Exec. Order No. 13,480, 73 Fed. Reg. 73,991 (Dec. 4, 2008)	7
Exec. Order No. 14,251, 90 Fed. Reg. 14,553 (Apr. 3, 2025)	7, 8, 48, 56

Other Authorities:

Memorandum from Charles Ezell, Acting Dir., OPM, to Heads and Acting Heads of Departments and Agencies (Mar. 27, 2025), https://perma.cc/QH4A-MQ9F	8, 9, 47, 48
--	--------------

Orders:

<i>AFSA v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5184 (D.C. Cir. July 30, 2025)	14
<i>NTEU v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5157 (D.C. Cir. July 16, 2025)	15
<i>NTEU v. Trump</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00935 (D.D.C. Apr. 25, 2025)	14

The White House, *Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Exempts Agencies with National Security Missions from Federal Collective Bargaining Requirements* (Mar. 27, 2025), <https://perma.cc/Y7HR-4W3H> 44, 45, 47

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, *Energy Security*, <https://perma.cc/2YCS-EUBP> 51

U.S. Dep’t of State, *About the U.S. Department of State*, <https://perma.cc/8GPX-63RG> 50

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Role of the Treasury*, <https://perma.cc/24Z9-QXE8> 52
